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PRESIDENT'S LETTER
James O. Sparks, RPG

MGS Members,

Wishing everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year. Our next meeting will be held on
January 8t at River Hills. After much discussion, the MGS has decided to combine our 2020
monthly meeting with the Society of Petroleum Engineers (SPE). M5G and SPE have many of
the same speakers and similar interests. Instead of meeting on the second Thursday, we will
now meet on the second Wednesday of the month from January to April. The April meeting will
be for the Boland Scholarship Awards and the SPE Scholarship awards. MGS will have our Spring
Fling in May of 2020 and will resume with our Fall BBQ in September of 2020.

SPE has monthly meetings from January thru December and our membership may wish to
attend the meeting in the months we do not meet. For those months, an announcement will be

emailed to MGS members with the speaker biography and information on speech topic.



2013-2020 MGS MEETING SGHEDULE

When

What/Who

Where

September 12,2019

Fall BBQ

Jackson Yacht Club-5:30pm

October 10,2019

Jess New—MSOGB

River Hills — 11:30am

November 14,2019

Stephen Champlin, RPG
MDEQ

River Hills — 11:30am

January 8, 2020 TBD River Hills — 11:30am
February 12, 2020 TBD River Hills — 11:30am
March 11, 2020 TBD River Hills — 11:30am

April 8, 2020

Boland Scholarship Awards

River Hills — 11:30am

May 13, 2020

Spring Fling

Jackson Yacht Club— 5:30pm
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OFFICERS MEETINGS

September 10, 2019

October 8, 2019

November 12, 2019

January 7, 2020

February 11, 2020

March 10, 2020

April 7, 2020

May 12, 2020




BOLAND SGHOLARSHIP WATGH

Faculty & Students,

This is a new year and the Mississippi Geological Society along with the Boland
Scholarship Fund would like to remind you that we want to honor the most out-
standing overall students for the 2019-2020 year.

Each year, the Boland Scholarship awards 1 student from each institution a check
that rewards students for their hard work and dedication to the Geosciences and

their community.

We look forward to a great year and hope to see you at our monthly meetings.

Best Regards,

Matt Caton
Editor
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MONTHLY POST
Dr. David T. Dockery lll RPG

FOSSIL ORGANIC MOLECULES AND CRETACEOUS CLIMATE CHANGE
David T. Dockery III, RPG

Cores through the Cretaceous chalk of the Mooreville and Demopolis formations of Late
Cretaceous age (figures 1-6) in northeastern Mississippi hold valuable information on climate
change at a time that dinosaurs inhabited lands north of the Arctic Circle in Alaska. Stuart
Robinson and his Ph.D. graduate student Lauren O’ Conner of the Department of Earth Sciences,
University of Oxford, Oxford, England, sampled cores of Cretaceous chalk from Shuqualak,
Mississippi. at the Core and Sample Library on April 27 - May 1, 2015 (Figure 7). An earlier
study of these cores provided excellent data, and Robinson and O’Conner’s visit was to sample
the core at finer intervals. Using fossil molecules (TEX86) of the distinct lipids of marine
archaea bacteria as a proxy for seawater temperature, the cores showed a cooling trend during the
Campanian Stage of the globally warm Late Cretaceous Period (Figure 8). Also in the Shuqualak
cores were fossil shells and biotite mica ash fromthe eruption of the Jackson Volcano some 75
million years ago (Figure 4).

The article above is from Mississippi Environmental Geology, pages 366-367. Stuart Robinson
gave the following update in a December 5. 2019, email: “I thought yvou mightlike to know that
my former doctoral student, Lauren O’ Connor, who came with me to Jackson a few years ago,
has recently had a paper accepted in Newsletters on Stratigraphy documenting cyclicity in the
Shuqualak-Evans core - I will send you a copy once we have the proofs! It provides further
support for the age models previously proposed and suggests that the Campanian is almost
entirely complete. Additionally, a colleague of mine in Bristol (David Naafs)is keen to do some
further work on the organic geochemistry of the core and is currently drafting a proposal to fund
his work. We have generated some interesting pilot data from the samples I have but we might
need to collect some more samples in the future.”



MONTHLY POST

Dr. David T. Dockery lll RPG

Figure 1. George Phillips holding survey rod in front of a vertical joint plane in the Muldrow
Member of the Demopolis Formation in the high wall of the Holeim Inc. Artesia Plant chalk
quarry near Artesian in Lowndes County, Mississippi. Picture taken on August 24, 2007.



MONTHLY POST
Dr. David T. Dockery lll RPG
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Figure 2. Dark and light banded layers, indicating oxic and anoxic deposition, in the Muldrow
Member of the Demopolis Formation in a freshly quarried high wall of the Holeim Ine. Artesia
Plant chalk quarry near Artesia in Lowndes County, Mississippi. Picture taken on August 24,
2007.



MONTHLY POST
Dr. David T. Dockery lll RPG

Figure 3. Cretaceous chalk cores from the Demopolis Formation at Shuqualak, Mississippi. in
MDEQ’s Core and Sample Library in Jackson.



MONTHLY POST
Dr. David T. Dockery lll RPG

Figure 4. Bedding planes in the Cretaceous chalkcore from Shuqualak, Mississippi, in MDEQ’s
Core and Sample Library in Jackson. At left is the fossil pecten Neithea quinquecostata and at
right are biotite crystals (black) from a volcanic eruption at Jackson 75 million years ago.
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Figure 5. TEX86 data and calculated surface sea-water temperatures from the Shuqualak core
from Lin-nertetal., 2014, Evidence for global cooling in the Late Cretaceous: Nature
Communications, June 2014.
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Figure 6. The Late Cretaceoussea that covered parts of North Americaat the time of chalk
deposition at Shuqualak, Mississippi. at 85 and 75 million years ago from Linnertet al., 2014,
Evidence for global cooling in the Late Cretaceous: Nature Communications, June 2014, 7 p.



MONTHLY POST
Dr. David T. Dockery lll RPG

Figure 7. Lauren O’Conner and Stuart Robinson of the University of Oxford sampling a
Cretaceous chalk core from Shuqualak, Mississippi, at MDEQ’s Core and Sample Library in
Jackson on April 27, 2015.
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Figure 8. Crenarhaeol region-isomer. Structures of isoprenoid glycerol dibiphytanyl glycerol
tetracthers (GDGTs), which are mainly biosyntheized by Marine Group I Crenarchaeota, one of
the dominat prokaryotes in today’s oceans. Different types of isoprenoid GDGTs contain 0-3
cyclopentane moieties and 4 cyclopentane moieties with additional cyclohexane moiety. The
num-ber of cyclopentane moieties increase with increasing temperature of the annual mean sea
surface temperature (fromKim et al., 2010).



GEOLOGY POST

ARTICLES, PAPERS or NEWS?

| am adding a dedicated section that includes more
content from the industry and our schools.

Submissions can include anything from professional
papers, thesis abstracts, job opportunities to pictures.
Anything!!!!

If you have any information or news you would like to
share with the Society PLEASE email them to the
MGS Editor at:

mcaton@tellusoperating.com

Thanks & Regards,

Matt Caton
Editor



GEO LINK POST

USGS TAPESTRY OF TIME AND TERRAIN http://tapestry.usgs.gov The CCGS is donating to
all of the 5th and 6th grade schools in the Coastal Bend. Check it out—it is a spectacular map. You might
want a framed one for your own office. The one in my office has glass and a metal frame, and it cost $400
and it does not look as good as the ones we are giving to the schools. Call Owen 510-6224 if you want one
for your office for $150. Duncan, Mike, Chris, Dave, Bob Randy, Seb., Kevin, Ken, Craig, Patrick, Robert.

FREE TEXAS TOPO’S http://www.tnris.state.tx.us/digital.htm these are TIFF files from your state
government that can be downloaded and printed. You can add them to SMT by converting them first in
Globalmapper. Other digital data as well.

FREE NATIONAL TOPO'’S http://store.usgs.gov/b2c usgs/b2c¢/start/(xcm=r3standardpitrex_prd)/.do
20 to this webpage and look on the extreme right side to the box titled TOPO MAPS DOWNLOAD TOPO

MAPS FREE.

http://www.ccographynetwork.com/ Go here and try their top 5 map services. My favorite is ‘USGS Eleva-
tion Date.” Zoom in on your favorite places and see great shaded relief images. One of my favorites is the
Great Sand Dunes National Park in south central Colorado. Nice Dunes.

http://antwrp.gsfc.nasa.gov/apod/astropix.html Astronomy picture of the day — awesome. I click this page
everyday.

http://www.spacimaging.com/gallery/ioweek/iow.htm Amazing satellite images. Check out the gallery.

http://www.ngdc.noaa.gov/seg/topo/globegal.shtml More great maps to share with kids and students.

www.geo.org Don’t forget we have our own web page.

http://micro.magneet.fsu.edu/primer/java/scienceoptiscu/owersofl0/

http://asterweb.jpl.nasa.gov/galery/default.htm Great satellite images of volcanocs

http://terra.nasa.gov/gallery/ More here

www.ermapper.com They have a great freec downloadable viewer for TIFF and other graphic files called
ER Viewer.

www.drillinginfo.com This is an incredible (subscription) well and completion data service for independ-
ents. Can be demo’ed for free.

http://terrasrver.com/ Go here to download free aerial photo images that can be plotted under your digital
land and well data. Images down to 1 meter resolution, searchable by Lat Long coordinate. Useful for re-
solving well location questions. :

http://www.fs.fed.us/gpnf/volcanocams/msh/ This is a live cam of Mt. St. Helens refreshed every 5 min-
utes. At the bottom are old videos of past eruptions in this cycle. It is worth a watch especially now.




MGS HONORARY MEMBERS

Esther Applin*

Verne Culbertson *
David C. Harrell*
Dudley J. Hughes*
Walter P. Jones*
Winnie McGlammery*
Maurice E. Miesse*

Marvin E. Norman¥*

Thurston Connell Rader*
Henry Toler*

Charles H. Williams
David Cate

Bob Schneeflock

* deceased

Paul Applin*

H. Leroy Francis*
Oleta R. Harrell*
Urban B. Hughes*
Harold Karges*
Thomas McGlothin*
Emil Monsour*

Marvin L. Oxley*

Baxter Smith*
H. Vaughn Watkins
Jerry Zoble

Stanley King

Lawrence F. Boland*
Jim Furrh*
Ralph Hines*
Wendell B. Johnson *
Wilbur H. Knight*
Frederic F. Mellen*
William H. Moore*
Richard R. Priddy*

Harrv V. Spooner
Stewart W. Welch*
Julius Ridgeway

Dr. David T. Dockery III



MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION / RENEWAL FORM

MISSISSIPPI GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY
P.O. BOX 422, JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39205-0422

2019-2020

Membership year is June through May

New Membership ($20/yr) Renewal ($20/yr) Student (FREE) Associate ($20/yr)

Boland Scholarship Fund Donation $ Total Amount Enclosed $

Last Name:

Mailing Address:

Office Phone: Home Phone:

E-mail Address:

College/University Attended:

Degree(s) Obtained and Year(s) Awarded:

Professional Associations, Certifications, & Licenses:




MGS ADVERTISING ORDER FORM

September 2019 — May 2020

I. Bulletin Advertisements:
Size Rate/Year Amt. Remitted

Full Page Ad (6” x 8”) $500
1/2 Page Ad (67 x 47) $300
1/4 Page Ad (37 x 47) $200
Business Card Ad (1 1/2” x 3”) $100
Professional Listing (1/2” x 37) $ 50

. Web Page Advertisements (www.missgeo.com):

Type of Web Page Ad Rate/Year Amt. Remitted

Front Page Sponsor

(Banner Ad — limit of 5) $500
Second Page Banner Ad $250
Professional Listing/Link $100

(Note: Please contact Steve Walkinshaw at (601) 607-3227 or
mail@visionexploration.com for details concerning placing
your ad on the MGS web site.)

Total Remitted

Please make checks payable to the Mississippi Geological Society. If you have any questions,
contact Matt Caton at (601) 898-7444 or mcaton@tellusoperating.com




MGS PAST PRESIDENTS

1939-1940
1940-1941
1941-1942
1942-1943
1943-1944
1944-1945
1945-1946
1946-1947
1947-1948

1948-1949
1949-1950
1950-1951

1951-1952
1952-1953
1953-1954
1954-1955
1955-1956
1956-1957

1957-1958

1958-1959
1959-1960
1960-1961
1961-1962
1962-1963
1963-1964

1964-1965
1965-1966
1966-1967
1967-1968
1968-1969
1969-1970
1970-1971
1971-1972
1972-1973

Henry N. Toler
Urban B. Hughes
J. Tom McGlothlin
Dave C. Harrell
K. K. "Bob" Spooner
L. R. McFarland
J. B. Story
Frederic F. Mellen
H. Lee Spyres
Robert D. Sprague
Robert D. Sprague
E. T.""Mike" Monsour
J. Tate Clark
Charles E. Buck
George W. Field
James L. Md1lin, Jr.
Wilbur H. Knight
A. Ed Blanton
Gilbert A. Talley
Ben Ploch
Emil Monsour
Charles Brown
M. F. Kirby
Rudy Ewing
Xavier M. Franscogna
Robert B. Ross
William A. Skees
Marvin Oxley
James F. Bollman
Sankey L. Blanton
Alan Jackson
Julius M. Ridgway
Edward D. Minihan
Kevin E. Cahill
John Lancaster
Larry Boland
Charles Barton

1973-1974
1974-1975
1975-1976
1976-1977
1977-1978
1978-1979
1979-1980
1980-1981
1981-1982
1982- 1983
1983- 1984
1984- 1985
1985-1986
1986-1987
1987-1988
1988-1989
1989-1990
1990-1991
1991-1992
1992-1993
1993-1994
1994-1995
1995-1996
1996-1997
1997-1998
1998-1999
1999-2000
2000-2001
2001-2002
2002-2003
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019

Larry Walter

W. E. "Gene" Taylor
Jerry E. Zoble

P. David Cate

Sarah Childress

Les Aultman

Philip R. Reeves
Marshall Kern
Stephen Oivanki
James W. "Buddy" Twiner
Charles H. Williams
C. Kip Ferns

Steven S. Walkinshaw
J.R. ""Bob" White
Harry Spooner
Stanley King

Stan Galicki

E. James Files, Jr.
Stephen L. Ingram, Sr.
Michael Noone/Stanley King
Brian Sims

C. W. "Neil" Barnes
Lester Aultman
Jack S. Moody
George B. Vockroth
Rick L. Ericksen
Stanley King

John C. Marble
Andrew T. Sylte
Aaron Lasker

John 6. Cox

James E. Starnes
Todd Hines

Bob Schneeflock
Tony Stuart

Lisa Ivshin

Joe Johnson

Brian Sims

Stanley King
Jim Files

Neil Barnes

Ezat Heydari

Jack Moody
Cragin Knox

David Hancock

Dr. David Dockery




